

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHELL OIL PRODS. CO., L.L.C., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ  
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER  
GIBSON, DUNN  
& CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

ANDREA NEUMAN  
GIBSON, DUNN  
& CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Ave.  
New York, NY 10166-0193

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM E. THOMSON  
SAMUEL ECKMAN  
GIBSON, DUNN  
& CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Proceedings In The District Court .....	3
B. Proceedings In The First Circuit.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	5
I. The First Circuit’s Holding That Section 1447(d) Confers Jurisdiction Over Only Two Specified Grounds For Removal Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent And Further Entrenches A Circuit Conflict .....	6
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decision In <i>Yamaha</i> And Is Wrong As A Textual Matter .....	7
B. The Decision Below Further Entrenches A Mature Circuit Split .....	8
II. The Court Should Hold This Petition Pending Resolution Of <i>Baltimore</i> .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (Oct. 29, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Errata Sheet of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (Nov. 5, 2020).....	21a
APPENDIX C: Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (Oct. 29, 2020).....	23a
APPENDIX D: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District Court of Rhode Island (July 22, 2019).....	26a



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama v. Conley</i> , 245 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Appalachian Volunteers, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 432 F.2d 530 (6th Cir. 1970).....	9
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , No. 19-1189 (cert. granted Oct. 2, 2020) .....	2, 5
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Davis v. Glanton</i> , 107 F.3d 1044 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Decatur Hosp. Auth. v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Detroit Police Lieutenants &amp; Sergeants Ass’n v. City of Detroit</i> , 597 F.2d 566 (6th Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	11
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	4

<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	11
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	11
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Mays v. City of Flint</i> , 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Robertson v. Ball</i> , 534 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Baasch</i> , 644 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	10
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970).....	11
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	3, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	1, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1443 .....	2, 3, 6, 8, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
43 U.S.C. § 1349 .....	4
